

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, Attorney
General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.
3:22-cv-06646-ZNQ-TJB

**BRIEF OF GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION GROUPS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	vi
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLCAA Does Not Preempt All Civil Claims Against Gun Industry Members.....	3
A. The New Jersey Statute Authorizes Certain Claims That Are Entirely Outside PLCAA’s Scope	5
B. PLCAA’s Predicate Exception Expressly Permits Claims Based Upon Violations of State Statutes Like The New Jersey Statute	6
1. Statutes, Like Section 58-35, That Impose Flexible Standards of Conduct Can Be PLCAA Predicate Statutes	9
2. PLCAA Permits Application of Reasonableness and Other Flexible Liability Standards, Such as Section 58- 35’s, to Gun Industry Members.....	11
II. Courts Consider Claims Against Both In-State and Out-of-State Gun Industry Defendants, and Are Well-Equipped to Protect the Latter	14
III. NSSF’s Hyperbolic Assertions Regarding the Financial Impact of Section 58-35 Are Vastly Overstated and Contradicted by Publicly Available Information	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apolinar v. Polymer80, Inc.,
 Case No. 21STCV29196, 2022 Cal. Super. LEXIS 2591 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles Co. Feb. 2, 2022).....17

Brady v. Walmart, Inc.,
 No. 8:21-cv-1412, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. 2022)4, 13, 15

ChemSol LLC v. City of Sibley,
 386 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Iowa 2019)13

Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co., Inc.,
 48 Misc.3d 865 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2014)15

City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
 126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....10

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 10

Columbus v. Kim,
 886 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 2008).....13

Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP,
 Case No. 16-2305, 2016 WL 3881341 (D. Kan. Jul. 18, 2016).....13, 16

Crawford v. Jimenez Arms, Inc.,
 Case No. 1916-CV17245 (Mo. Circuit Ct. Jackson Cnty. Feb. 3, 2020).....16

Estate of Kim v. Coxe,
 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013).....3

Goldstein v. Earnest,
 Case No. 37-2020-00016638 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Diego Co. Jul. 2, 2021) 11, 17

Green v. Kyung Chang Indus. USA, Inc.,
 No. A-21-838762-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Clark. Cnty. Jan. 31, 2022).....6

King v. Klocek,
 187 A.D.3d 1614 (N.Y. App. Dev. 4th Dep’t 2020)4, 12

Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. State,
 262 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1972)13

Prescott v. Slide Fire Solutions, LP,
 410 F.Supp.3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019)10, 12

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)4

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Internat’l, LLC,
 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019).....4, 10

State v. Sharkey,
 497 A.2d 1291 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985).....14

Tretta v. Osman,
 Case No. 20STCV48910 (Cal. Sup. Ct. L.A. Cnty. Jun. 28, 2021)5

U.S. v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)2

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)1, 15

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
 100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2012).....4

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
 103 A.D.3d 1191 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2013).....4, 12

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,
 130 N.E.3d 833 (N.Y. 2019)16

Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh,
 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975)14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 79017

15 U.S.C. § 79023

15 U.S.C. § 7903(2).....5

15 U.S.C. § 7903(4).....6

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5).....3, 4, 7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 7903(6).....5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....8

18 U.S.C. § 922(n).....8

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b10

Ind. Code § 32-30-6-610
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-331
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-345, 6, 15
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-351
 Nev. Rev. Stat. 598.0915(5).....10

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S 90597
 DOJ, *Gun Violence Reduction: National Integrated Firearms Violence Reduction Strategy* (Jan. 18, 2001)12
 Jesse Barron, *How America’s Oldest Gun Maker Went Bankrupt: A Financial Engineering Mystery*, N.Y. Times (May 1, 2019).....18
 NSSF, *Firearm and Ammunition Industry Economic Impact Report (2022)*.....3, 18
 Ramsin Canon, *Instead of Criminalizing Individuals, Let’s Take Down the Gun Industry*, Truthout (Aug. 9, 2019)20
 Sharon Walsh, *Gun Industry Views Accord as Dangerous Crack in Its Unity*, Wash. Post (Mar. 18, 2000).....20
 Smith & Wesson, *2022 Annual Report*19
 Smith & Wesson, *Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended October 31, 2022*18, 19
 Steven Spearie, *Gun Dealer: New Illinois Law Will ‘Put a Hammer’ on Us*, State J.-Reg. (July 22, 2019, 9:00 AM).....20
 Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc., *Form 10-Q: Quarterly report for the quarterly period ended October 1, 2022*19
